
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Health and Housing Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 

 
 

  
 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introduction/Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 28 August 2024 (Pages 3 
- 6) 

 
4.   Substance Misuse Service Update: Support Treatment and Recovery in Darlington 

Through Empowerment (STRIDE) –  
Report of the Director of Public Health and Presentation by Public Health Portfolio Lead 

– Health Care 

 (Pages 7 - 34) 
 

5.   Housing Services Tenant Involvement Strategy 2024/29 –  
Report of the Assistant Director – Housing and Revenues 

 (Pages 35 - 48) 
 

6.   Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2024 - 2028 –  
Report of the Director of Public Health 

 (Pages 49 - 70) 
 

7.   Work Programme (Pages 71 - 88) 
 

10.00 am 

Wednesday, 23 October 2024 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

8.   Health and Wellbeing Board –  
Included for information are the approved Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2024. 

The Board last met on 12 September 2024. The next meeting is scheduled for 5 
December 2024.  
 (Pages 89 - 94) 
 

9.   Regional Health Scrutiny (Pages 95 - 108) 
 

10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

11.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Tuesday, 15 October 2024 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 

Membership 
Councillors Baker, Beckett, Crudass, Holroyd, Johnson, Layton, Mahmud, Mammolotti, Peas e 

and Mrs Scott 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Hannah Miller, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during 

normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. 
Fridays email: hannah.miller@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405801 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 28 August 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Layton (Chair), Beckett, Crudass, Holroyd, Johnson, Mahmud and 
Mammolotti 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Pease and Mrs Scott,  
 
ABSENT – Councillors Baker 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Roche and Michelle Thompson (Healthwatch Darlington) 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Lorraine Hughes (Director of Public Health), Anthony Sandys 
(Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), Claire Gardner-Queen (Head of Housing) and 

Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer) 
 

 
HH11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
HH12 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 19 JUNE 2024 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this  Scrutiny Committee 

held on 19 June 2024.  
 

A number of amendments were requested to the minutes, namely the addition of ‘Lorraine 
Hughes’ and ‘Michael Conway’ in the attendance list; and Appointment of Chair for the 

Municipal Year 2024/25, Appointment of Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2024/25 and 
Times of Meetings for the Municipal Year 2024/25.  
 
RESOLVED – That, with the above amendments, the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 19 June 2024 be approved as a correct record. 

 
HH13 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 

 
 The Director of Public Health submitted a report (previously circulated) sharing the Director 

of Public Health Annual Report 2023-2024 – Women’s Health: Taking action in Darlington 
(also previously circulated). 
 
It was reported that the Annual Report considered keys areas of women’s health, with the 

aims of highlighting inequalities that gi
[...]
rforming similar to England and that behavioural insights had been undertaken which 
would be used to improve information that is communicated regarding the vaccine. 
 

RESOLVED – (a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

(b) That the shared responsibility for Health Protection be noted. 
 

(c) That it be noted that the Director of Public Health is assured that the health protection 
arrangements are appropriate and effective in dealing with the various aspects of health 

protection in Darlington. 
 

HH16 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY ANNUAL REVIEW 2023-24 
 

 The Assistant Director Housing and Revenues submitted a report (previously circulated) to 
provide Members with an annual update of the Housing Services Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) 

policy. A presentation accompanied the report (also previously circulated). 
 

It was reported that the policy was approved by Cabinet in 2022 to ensure Housing Services 
effectively deal with ASB and hate incidents; the aims of the policy were outlined; and 

reference was made to the new regulatory requirements introduced on 1 April 2024 and 
their expectations. 
 
Members were provided with details of performance, noting that 500 cases involving tenants 
were opened in 2023/24; with the main themes being noise, drug misuse and pet nuisance; 

and it was reported that the majority of complaints being resolved through advice being 
given. 
 
The presentation outlined the tenancy enforcement action undertaken, work undertaken in 

the last 12 months along with planned work for the next 12 months. 
 
Members queried the support provided to tenants who had been evicted; and support 
provided to victims and perpetrators of anti-social behaviour. 

 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 

 
HH17 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - 2023-24 QUARTER 4 

 
 The Assistant Director – Housing and Revenues, Assistant Director – Community Services and 

Director of Public Health submitted a report (previously circulated) providing Members with 
performance data against key performance indicators for 2023/24 at Quarter 4. 

Page 5



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Details were provided of the 36 indicators reported to this Scrutiny Committee, six indicators 
were reported by both Housing and Culture and 24 by Public Health. 

 
It was reported that at Quarter 4, 17 of the 36 indicators showed performance better than 

from when last reported; 18 indicators showed performance not as good as when last 
reported; and 1 indicator showed performance the same as when last reported. 
 
Members raised concerns regarding the figures for opiate users successfully completing 
treatment and were informed that service users entering treatment have very high levels of 
dependency and required a lot of support to get to the point of accessing treatment; and 
were assured that outcomes were improving as a result of additional investment and 

increased staffing. Members also requested further information regarding NHS Health 
Checks. 

 
RESOLVED – That the submitted report be noted. 

 
HH18 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 
consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the 

previously approved work programme. 
 

Discussion ensued on the current work programme and Members noted that a number of 
items would be deferred to the next municipal year. 

 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be updated to reflect discussions. 

 
HH19 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
 It was reported that the Board last met on 20 June 2024 and that the next meeting of the 

Board was scheduled for 12 September 2024.  

 
RESOLVED – That Members of this Scrutiny Committee receive the Minutes of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 
 

Page 6



 

 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
23 OCTOBER 2024 

 
 

 
SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICE UPDATE: SUPPORT TREATMENT AND RECOVERY IN DARLINGTON 

THROUGH EMPOWERMENT (STRIDE) 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To provide an update to Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee members on the current 

performance, provision and composition of STRIDE specialist substance misuse treatment 
and recovery services delivered within Darlington. 

 
Summary 
 
2. This report details the work undertaken locally in delivering against the National Drug 

Strategy: From Harm to Hope and the utilisation of the Supplementary Substance Misuse 
Treatment and Recovery grant funding allocated to Darlington in order to support the 
attainment of an accessible, high quality, effective, person-centred alcohol and drug 
treatment and recovery system. 

3. The report outlines current governance arrangements, local performance against key 

metrics within the National Drug Strategy and describes the current treatment and recovery 
system, highlighting key aspects of local delivery. It also highlights a recent visit from Dame 

Carol Black who carried out the independent national review on drugs which led to the 10-
year strategy From Harm to Hope, alongside Andrew Brown, Head of Drug and Alcohol 

Improvement and Darlington’s inclusion as a case study site for the independent evaluation 
of the Drug Strategy Investment in Treatment and Recovery (D-SITAR) research. 

Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that the Committee note the contents of this report and agree to receive 

further updates as required. 

 

Lorraine Hughes 
Director of Public Health 

 

Background Papers 

 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Author: Mark Harrison, Portfolio Lead Public Health 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Council Plan This report contributes to the priorities agreed in 

the Council Plan 
Addressing inequalities  This report highlights work undertaken with socio-

economic deprived population, inclusion health 
and vulnerable groups  

Tackling Climate Change There are no implications arising from this report 
Efficient and effective use of 

resources 

This report supports the efficient use of resources 

through shared partnership priorities 
Health and Wellbeing This plan supports the priorities set out in the 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
S17 Crime and Disorder This report highlights the pathways/linkages with 

criminal justice partners both in reducing crime and 

disorder and promoting community safety 
Wards Affected All 

Groups Affected All 

Budget and Policy Framework  There are no implications for the Budget or Policy 
Framework 

Key Decision No Key Decision required 

Urgent Decision No Urgent Decision required 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report references support available and/or 
provided to Looked After Children or Care Leavers 

 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Information and Analysis 
 
5. Following the publication of the National Drugs Strategy; From Harm to Hope in December 

2021, the Government published guidance for local delivery partners in May 2022 outlining 

the recommended steps that local areas should take to help deliver the three main priorities 
of the Strategy: breaking drug supply chains; delivering a world-class treatment and 
recovery system and achieving a generational shift in the demand for drugs.  

6. In response to the National Drugs Strategy Darlington and Durham have established a 

Combatting Drugs and Alcohol Partnership (CDAP) for which the Police and Crime 
Commissioner is Chair and Senior Responsible Owner. This partnership reports into the 

Darlington Community Safety Partnership and Safer Durham Partnership and has 
responsibility for oversight of the delivery of the Grant Plans as part of the wider 

Combatting Drugs Action Plan.  

7. In August 2022 the Office for Health Improvement and Disparities published the 

‘Commissioning quality standard: alcohol and drug treatment and recovery guidance’ which 

supports the national drug strategy aim of having accessible, high quality, effective, person-
centred alcohol and drug treatment and recovery systems. 

8. To support the improvements described in the National Drug Strategy, three years 
(confirmed annually) of additional ring-fenced funding for treatment and recovery have 
been allocated to local areas in the form of the Supplemental Substance Misuse Treatment 
and Recovery Grant (SSMTRG) 2022 - 2025. A condition of this grant is that Local Authorities 

Page 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/from-harm-to-hope-a-10-year-drugs-plan-to-cut-crime-and-save-lives/from-harm-to-hope-a-10-year-drugs-plan-to-cut-crime-and-save-lives
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/commissioning-quality-standard-alcohol-and-drug-services/commissioning-quality-standard-alcohol-and-drug-treatment-and-recovery-guidance


maintain or build upon their existing core Public Health grant investment in drug and 

alcohol treatment in line with their RO3 outturn for 2020-21. 

Current Position and Performance Outcomes 

9. Funding allocations for Darlington’s treatment system are detailed below and have 
supported the increased rollout of Naloxone, long acting Buprenorphine and the 
development of the ACCESS (Assertive Community Connection, Engagement and Support) 
service in 2022/23 and increased clinical/non clinical capacity, enhanced pharmacy 
supervision/dispensing arrangements, increased treatment capacity for Young People, 
commissioning of a DACT (Drug and Alcohol Care Team) within TEWV NHSFT and 
development of our community recovery offer and ‘Dayhab’ programme via Recovery 
Connections in 2023/24. Developments within 2024/25 have focussed on increasing 
capacity within Young People’s team, increased detoxification and residential rehabilitation 
capacity, development of a team to build treatment capacity, which will be embedded 

within key organisations to support identification of individuals with unmet treatment 
needs (e.g. 
[...]
earewithyou.org.uk
info@recoveryconnections.org.uk
ACCESSteam@darlington.gov.uk
ACCESS Team - 01325406571

P
age 33

mailto:info@recoveryconnections.org.uk
mailto:info@recoveryconnections.org.uk
mailto:info@recoveryconnections.org.uk
mailto:ACCESSteam@darlington.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
23 OCTOBER 2024 

 
HOUSING SERVICES TENANT INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY 2024-2029 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. For Members to consider the draft Housing Services Tenant Involvement Strategy 2024-
2029, before approval by Cabinet on 5 November 2024. 

 
Summary 

 
2. Darlington Borough Council Housing Services has a long history of working with our 

tenants to help shape their communities and influence decisions about their homes and 
the services we provide.  Our approach to tenant involvement is embedded in our culture 
of openness and honesty, demonstrated through our Tenants Panels.   
 

3. The Regulator of Social Housing’s (RSH) new consumer standards from April 2024, set out 
their expectations for how social landlords must give tenants a wide range of meaningful 
opportunities to influence and scrutinise their landlord’s strategies, policies and services . 
 

4. The Housing Services Tenant Involvement Strategy 2024-2029 at Appendix 1 sets out how 
we will involve and empower our tenants, including how our engagement activities will be 
monitored and reported, and how we will involve our tenants in decisions about the 
services they receive. 
 

5. The Tenants Panel has been consulted on the draft strategy and they have given their full 
support. 

 
Recommendation 

 
6. It is recommended that Members consider the report and draft Housing Services Tenant 

Involvement Strategy 2024-2029 at Appendix 1 and agree its onward submission to 
Cabinet. 
 

  
Anthony Sandys 

Assistant Director – Housing and Re
[...]
nts Website and social 
media 

Community Fund As required Tenants (Tenants Panel 
involved also in 
decision making) 

Website 

 
Measuring and Monitoring 
 
Effective monitoring and reporting of this strategy will help us understand if our 

engagement activities are making a difference.  Therefore, we will measure and report on 

the effectiveness of this strategy by doing the following: 

 We will expect to see an increase in the number of our tenants becoming involved and 

influencing decision making.  We will measure and report on this through our website, 

our Tenant’s Panel, Housing Connect magazine and an annual report to our tenants. 

 We will evaluate the progress of engagement activities at regular intervals throughout 

the year to ensure these are working effectively. 

 We will publish the details of tenant involvement opportunities through an annual plan, 

regularly reporting on how we are progressing. 

 We will publish the records of meetings and decisions made. 

 We will provide an annual report to the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee on 

progress against our strategy. 

 We will ensure tenant involvement forms a core competency for housing staff and is 

reflected in all job roles, recruitment processes and training plans. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
23 OCTOBER 2024 
 

 

 
JOINT LOCAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2024 - 2028 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To receive the draft Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JLHWS). 

 
Summary 

 
2. The JLHWS sets out the local priorities for improving the health and wellbeing of the 

population of Darlington.  The development of the Strategy has been informed by the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and a series of workshops with members of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board and wider partners. 
 

3. The JLHWS has adopted a life course approach, with the themes of Best Start in Life - 
Children and Young People, Staying Healthy – Living Well and Staying Healthy – Ageing 

Well. 
 

4. There is an additional theme of Healthy Places, in recognition of the importance of taking 
action to improve the wider determinants of health, as not everyone has the same 
opportunities to live long and healthy lives.  However, it is acknowledged that many of the 
building blocks of health, including good educational attainment, availability of good 
quality and affordable housing and job creation, are outside the direct remit of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board and therefore are not included within the scope of the JLHWS. 

 

5. The JLHWS sets out the vision that Darlington is a place where everyone has the 
opportunity to thrive and live well. 

 
6. The Health and Wellbeing Board is a partnership and as such the JLHWS sets out the 

principles (Healthy Ways of Working) of how we will work together to deliver against the 
identified priorities.   

 

7. For each of the themes of the JLHWS there is a brief description of why it is important, a 
stated ambition, summary of local need, identification of 2 overarching priorities and a 

description of the difference to be delivered, with the latter outlining the initial areas of 
focus.  

 

8. The overarching priorities for each theme are: 
 

(a) Best Start in Life - Children and Young People: pregnancy and early years; mental 

health and resilience 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 

 
  

 - 2 of 3 - 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(b) Staying Healthy – Living Well: making smoking history; mental health and wellbeing  

(c) Staying Healthy – Ageing Well: minimise time in ill health; maximise independence 

(d) Healthy Places - workplace health and good work; healthier environments. 

 

9. All feedback on the draft JLHWS will be considered collectively, as part of the process of 

consultation and finalising the Strategy for agreement at the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 

10. It is the intention that the JLHWS, alongside the JSNA and local intelligence, will support a 

regular process of assessing need and agreeing actions to meet the needs identified. 

Recommendation 
 

11. It is recommended that the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee: - 
 
(a) Receive the draft Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy for consideration and 

review. 
(b) Note the content of the draft Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy, including the 

overarching priorities identified to improve the health and wellbeing of the 
population of Darlington. 

(c) Suggest any changes required to the content of the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. 
 
 
 

Lorraine Hughes 
Director of Public Health 

 
Background Papers 

 
None 

 
Lorra ine Hughes extension 6203 

 
 

Council Plan The report supports the Council Plan priority of Living Well as it focuses on 
the health and wellbeing of the population. 

Addressing 
inequalities  

The report considers health inequalities and poor health outcomes 
experienced in Darlington, identifying key actions to be taken forward. 

Tackling Climate 
Change 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
 

Efficient and 
effective use of 

resources 

This report has no impact on the Council’s Efficiency Programme as actions 
delivered will need to be contained within agreed budgets. 

 
Health and 

Wellbeing 

The report sets out the priorities of the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy, to improve the health of the population. 

S17 Crime and 
Disorder 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
 

Page 50



 

 
  

 - 3 of 3 - 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Wards Affected All 

Groups Affected The population of Darlington. 

Budget and Policy 
Framework  

This report does not recommend a change to the Council’s budget or policy 
framework. 

Key Decision No 

Urgent Decision N/A 
Impact on Looked 
After Children and 
Care Leavers 

This report has
[...]
nt of 

the Strategy has been informed by the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)1 and a series 

of workshops with members of the Health and Wellbeing Board and wider partners . 

A life course approach has been taken in the JLHWS, with the themes of Best Start in Life - 

Children and Young People, Staying Healthy – Living Well and Staying Healthy – Ageing Well. 

Adopting a life course approach is helpful for promoting health and reducing avoidable 

health inequalities, as it recognises that each stage of a person’s life impacts on the next 

stage of their life.  Many factors can influence a person’s health and wellbeing over their 

lifetime, positively and negatively.  Understanding what can help to protect someone’s 

health and taking action to increase such opportunities, for example by providing access to a 

safe and pleasant environment which supports a person to be physically active on a day-to-

day basis or opportunities for good work which allows the working age population to have a 

job which is secure and provides a good income, will help to improve overall health. 

At the same time, by understanding the risk factors which contribute to worse health 

outcomes, we can be proactive in our efforts to reduce the likelihood of the risk occurring in 

the first place whilst also supporting individuals and communities to reduce or remove the 

risk factors.  Whilst it is true that some of this action can only be taken at a national level, 

like it was with previous interventions such as removing advertising of tobacco products, 

raising the cost of products and increasing the age of sale, there are still lots of actions we 

can take in Darlington to reduce the impact of risks.  For example, continuing with the theme 

of tobacco, specialist stop smoking services are available to support people who smoke and 

want to quit, and we need to make sure we are reaching as many people as possible and 

making it easy for them to come forward for help,

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 23 October 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Layton (Chair), Baker, Crudass, Holroyd, Johnson, Mahmud, Mammolotti 
and Pease 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Beckett and Mrs Scott 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Roche, Gary Besterfield (We Are With You), Michelle Burns 
(Recovery Connections), Vikki Brummwell (Recovery Connections), Lilly Volkmann (Recovery 
Connections) and Harvey Lyndon (Recovery Connections)  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Lorraine Hughes (Director of Public Health), Anthony Sandys 
(Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), Claire Gardner-Queen (Head of Housing), 

Mark Harrison (Public Health Portfolio Lead), Charlotte Hallatt (Public Health ACCESS Team 
Leader), Emily Crathorne-Tennick (Public Health Project Support Officer) and Hannah Miller 

(Democratic Officer) 
 

 
HH20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.  

 
HH21 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 28 AUGUST 2024 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 28 August 2024. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 28 August 
2024 be approved as a correct record. 
 

HH22 SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICE UPDATE: SUPPORT TREATMENT AND RECOVERY IN 
DARLINGTON THROUGH EMPOWERMENT (STRIDE) 

 
 The Director of Public Health submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members 

on the current performance, provision and composition of STRIDE specialist substance 
misuse treatment and recovery services delivered within Darlington. A presentation 

accompanied the report. 
 
The submitted report stated that in May 2022 the Government had published guidance for 
local delivery partners outlining recommended steps that local areas should take to help 

deliver the three main priorities of the National Drugs Strategy, From Harm to Hope, which 
was published in December 2021; and in response to the strategy, Durham and Darlington 

established a Combatting Drugs and Alcohol Partnership (CDAP) which was chaired by the 
Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
It was reported that three years of additional ring-fenced funding for treatment and recovery 
had been allocated to local areas in the form of the Supplemental Substance Misuse 
Treatment and Recovery Grant (SSMTRG) 2022-2025; funding allocations for Darlington’s 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

treatment system were outlined and details were provided of performance outcomes.  

 
Members were provided with a presentation by the Head of Service Delivery, WithYou, 

outlining the offer in Darlington; partnership working; figures for number of people support, 
which showed 88 people per month on average; and referrals to STRIDE for the year to date. 

Particular reference was made to the low referral rate from probation and Members were 
informed that increasing referrals from criminal justice, primary care and hospitals was a key 
area of focus for STRIDE. Members were provided with details of next steps for STRIDE.  
 
Two service users in attendance at the meeting provided Members with their personal 
stories of substance misuse and recovery. 
 

Discussion ensued regarding training for children and young people in primary and secondary 
schools. Members were assured that the training package was evidence based and age 

appropriate, with the primary aim of building resilience.  
 

The Head of Service Delivery at With You highlighted the importance of increasing visibility of 
the service, including signage for the offices in the town, which was supported by both the 

Director of Public Health and the Portfolio Holder in attendance at the meeting.   
 

Following a query, Members were informed that the Access Team or WithYou would be the 
first point of contact for anyone requiring support for drug and alcohol use; and Members 

were informed of the WithYou webpage, which included a range of resources and online 
referral into the service. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
HH23 HOUSING SERVICES TENANT INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY 2024/29 

 
 The Assistant Director – Housing and Revenues submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requesting that consideration be given to the draft Housing Services Tenant Involvement 
Strategy 2024-2029 (also previously circulated) and agree its onward submission to Cabinet. 
 

The submitted report stated that the Council’s Housing Services had a long history of working 
with its tenants to help shape their communities and influence decisions about their homes 
and the services the Council provides; and the Tenants Panel had been consulted on the draft 
strategy in September 2024, who overall supported the proposed Housing Services Tenant 

Involvement Strategy 2024-2029. 
 
It was reported that the Regulator of Social Housing’s (RSH) new consumer standards from 
April 2024 set out their expectations for how social landlords must give tenants a wide range 

of meaningful opportunities to influence and scrutinise their landlords strategies, policies 
and services; and reference was made to the requirements of social housing providers in 

relation to the Transparency, Influence and Accountability Standard. 
 
It was also reported that the strategy sets out how the Council would involve and empower 
its tenants, including how engagement activities would be monitored  and reported and how 
the Council would involve tenants in decisions about the services they provided. Details were 
provided of the areas covered by the strategy. 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Members queried the mechanism for contribution for residents that were not on the Tenants 
Panel and highlighted the need to improve feedback to residents from estate inspections. 

The Head of Housing informed Members that a digital Tenants Panel had been established 
for residents unable to attend in person meetings; and tenants could provide feedback via 

coffee mornings, events and corporate complaints and comments . Members were informed 
that You Said We Did was being used to provide feedback to residents following estate 
inspections.  
 
RESOLVED – That Members of this Scrutiny Committee agree to the onward submission of 
the Housing Services Tenant Involvement Strategy 2024-2029 to Cabinet. 
 

HH24 JOINT LOCAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2024 - 2028 
 

 The Director of Public Health submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to the draft Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JLHWS) (also 

previously circulated). 
 

The submitted report stated that the JLHWS sets out the local priorities for improving the 
health and wellbeing of the population of Darlington; sets out the vision that Darlington is a 

place where everyone has the opportunity to thrive and live well; and has  adopted a life 
course approach with the themes of Best Start in Life – Children and Young People, Staying 

Healthy – Living Well and Staying Healthy – Ageing Well, with an additional theme of Healthy 
Places in recognition of the importance of taking action to address the wider determinants of 

health.  
 

It was reported that the development of the strategy had been informed by the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and a series of workshops with members of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board and wider partners. 
 
Reference was made to the overarching priorities for each theme in the JLHWS; and it was 
reported that the JLHWS alongside the JSNA and local intelligence, would support a regular 
process of assessing need and agreeing actions to meet the identified needs. Members were 

informed that feedback on the JLHWS would be considered collectively as part of the 
consultation process. It was agreed it would be helpful to further strengthen detail on wider 
determinants of health within the strategy. 
 

Discussion ensued regarding the additional theme of Healthy Places and the importance of 
addressing wider determinants of health. Following concerns raised, the Director of Public 
Health informed Members that Public Health have input into planning applications via the 
health impact assessment requirement, but there was more which could be included and 

nationally the planning framework and regulations were under review. 
 

Members queried need for the Life Course Data Map within the strategy and were provided 
with details as to what this would capture. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the draft Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy be received. 
 
(b) That the contents of the draft Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy, including the 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

overarching priorities identified to improve the health and wellbeing of the population of 

Darlington, be noted. 
 

(c) That Members suggest any changes required to the content of the Joint Local Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy to the Director of Public Health by 8 November 2024. 

 
HH25 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the 
remainder of the 2024/25 Municipal Year. 
 

Members also gave consideration, in line with the agreed procedure, to a Quad of Aims 
(QoA) which had been received in respect of mental and psychological support for residents 

in Darlington who are living with long term conditions and chronic illnesses. A number of 
Members raised concerns regarding the scope of the QoA which was felt to be too broad. 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the current status of the work programme be noted. 

 
(b) That this Scrutiny Committee does not add an item to its work programme in relation to 

mental health and psychological support for residents in Darlington who are living with long 
term conditions and chronic illnesses, due to the scope being too broad.  

 
HH26 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
 It was reported that the Board last met on 12 September 2024 and that the next meeting of 

the Board was scheduled for 5 December 2024.  
 

RESOLVED – That Members of this Scrutiny Committee continue to receive the Minutes of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

HH27 REGIONAL HEALTH SCRUTINY 
 

 The next meeting of the Tees Valley Joint Health Scrutiny Committee was scheduled for 7 
November 2024. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members look forward to receiving an update of the work of the Tees 

Valley Joint Health Scrutiny Committee at a future meeting of Scrutiny Committee. 
 


